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OPERATING BUDGET - Fund type

General Government

Legislature (Elected Official)

Executive (Elected Official)

County Clerk (Elected Official)

District Attorney (Elected Official)

Audit & Control

Central Food — Internal Services

Coroners

Elections

Office of Management & Budget/Finance

Information (Computer) Technology

Law (County Attorney)

Personnel

Public Defender

Public Works

Fleet Management — Internal Services

Purchasing

Real Property Tax Service

Risk & Insurance
Risk Management — Internal Services
Health Insurance — Internal Services
Workers’ Compensation — Internal Services
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Public Safety

Sheriff (Elected Official)
Emergency Services

Probation

Security Services/Public Works
Stop-DWI

Health

Health
Mental Health
Willow Point Nursing Facility — Enterprise

Transportation

Aviation — Enterprise
Highways/Public Works
County Roads — Special Revenue
Road Machinery - Special Revenue
Public Transportation — Enterprise

Economic Assistance & Cpportunity
Aging, Office for (OFA)
Community Alternative Systems Agency (CASA)
Social Services (DSS)
Veterans’ Services

Home & Community Services

Planning & Economic Development
Solid Waste Management — Enterprise
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Culture & Recreation

Veterans Memorial Arena/Parks-Special Revenue
Forum (Performing Arts Theater)/Parks

En-Joie Golf Course

Parks & Recreation

Library — Special Revenue

Youth Bureau

Unallocated Items

Special Objects of Expense

Other Contract Agencies

Debt Service (General Fund only)
Interfund Transfers (General Fund only)

CAPITAL BUDGET

Capital Budget

Summary of Debt

History of Debt Service

Serial Bonds

Certificates of Participation

BANS

Statement of Authorized and Un-borrowed Debt
Authorized Capital Projects

Debt Statement Summary

Community College Debt Liability & Payment History

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Personnel Changes

Personnel Summary

Financial Summaries

Historical Tax Levy/Rate

Property Tax Levy by Municipality
Property Tax Exemption Summary
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County Fees

Arena

Forum

Parks

En-Joie Golf

Tax Collection

County Clerk

DMV

Health Department

Landfill Tip Fee

Mental Health

Office For Aging

Planning (Mapping & Data)

Sheriff

Weights & Measures

Miscellaneous
Greater Binghamton Airport
Willow Point Nursing Home
Dog Shelter
Civil Service Exams
Legislature
Library
Real Property
911 Emergency Services
"Public Transportation
Public Defender
Taxicab Fees
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RESOLUTION NO. 2011-397 APPROVING THE 2012-2017 CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Resolved, that the 2012 Capital Budget and the 2012-2017 Capital Improvement Program as accompanying the tentative
budget for 2012, and as corrected and amended is hereby approved and adopted as the 2012 Capital Budget and 2012-2017 Capital
Improvement Program for the County of Broome, and be it

Further Resolved, that the Budget Officer be and hereby is authorized, empowered, and directed to correct any modification,
changes, additions, and/or typographical errors not effecting the substance of the capital budget and capital program, and that the
Budget Officer is further directed, after making such corrections, to file the same with the Clerk of the County Legislature and to
furnish said clerk with sufficient copies thereof for the members of the County Legislature.



RESOLUTION NO. 2011-399 MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE CONDUCT OF THE
BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012

WHEREAS, this County Legislature, by an accompanying Resolution 2011-398 of 2011, has adopted a budget for fiscal year
2012, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the several amounts specified in such budget under the various categories and the various objects of expense
in the 2012 tentative budget under the recommended column, unless a specific change or correction has been made in the same, in
which case such change or corrected figure shall apply, shall be the amount appropriated for such items, effective January 1, 2012, and
be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the fee schedules changing, deleting or establishing certain fees for the purpose of offsetting
operating expenses be adopted, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Budget Officer is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to correct any modifications,
changes, additions and/or typographical errors not affecting the substance of the budget, and that the Budget Officer is further
directed, after making such corrections, to file same with the Clerk of the County Legislature and to furnish said Clerk with sufficient
copies thereof for the members of the County Legislature.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2011-398 ADOPTING THE BROOME COUNTY BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2012

RESOLVED, that the tentative budget of the County of Broome, including the County’s 2012 Capital Budget, as
corrected and amended to $359,551,676 be and it hereby is adopted as the budget for the County of Broome, for the year
commencing January 1, 2012 and ending December 31, 2012 and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Director of Budget and Research is hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to
correct any modifications, changes, additions and/or typographical errors not effecting the substance of the budget and that the
budget officer is further directed, after making such correction, to file same with the Clerk of the County Legislature and to
furnish said Clerk with sufficient copies thereof for the members of the County Legislature.

COUNTY OF BROOME )

) ss:

STATE OF NEW YORK)

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Broome, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is an original resolution of such Legislature,

duly adopted on the 10th day of November 2011, by a majority of the members elected to the Legislature of said County at a regular meeting of said Legislature.
I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Legislature was comprised of nineteen members.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, T have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Legislature this 14th day of November, 2011.

County Executive

Date:

Clerk, County Legislature
County of Broome
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2011 BROOME COUNTY ADMINISTRATION

County Executive’s Office

Patrick J. Brennan
Beth A. Roberts
Michael G. Lynch
Colleen A. Wagner
Darlene R. Croston
Lauren R. Kutch
Eric S. Denk
Carolyn M. Penna

County Executive

Deputy County Executive for Admin. & Human Services
Deputy County Executive for Physical Services
Executive Assistant

Executive Assistant

Secretary, Director of OMB

Administrative Assistant

Secretary, Deputy County Executive

Office of Management & Budget
Director, Office of Management & Budget
Deputy Director, Budget
Deputy Director, Accounting & Finance
Deputy Director, Treasury

Marie F. Kalka
Martin J. Gerchman
Jennifer L. Lindsay
Jerome Z. Knebel

Elected and Appointed Officials
Chairman, Legislature

Jerry F. Marinich

Richard R. Blythe County Clerk
Gerald F. Mollen District Attorney
David E. Harder Sheriff

Aaron M. Martin

Alex J. McLaughlin
Eugene D. Faughnan, Esq.
John L. Perticone, Esq.

Clerk, Legislature
Comptroller, Audit & Control
Commissioner, Elections
Commissioner, Elections

Wadih Diab, MD Coroner
Timothy T. Jones, MD Coroner
John C. Prindle, MD Coroner
Michael T. McCarville, MD. Coroner

Dr. Kevin Drumm President, Broome Community College

Kara M. Briggs

Heads of County Departments
Commissioner, Aviation
Director, Office for Aging
Program Coordinator, CASA
Director, Central Food
Director, Employment & Training
Director, Emergency Services
Director, Health
Director, Information Technology
County Attorney, Law
Lisa S. Wise Director, Library
Michael W. Klein Personnel Officer
Frank Evangelisti ~ Acting Commissioner, Planning& Economic Development
Lorraine S. Wilmot Director, Probation

Carl R. Beardsley
Kathleen A. Bunnell
Barbara M. Travis
Michelle L. Haus
Terry R. Stark

Brett B. Chellis
Claudia A. Edwards
Kim S. McKinney
Joseph J. Sluzar

Jay L. Wilber Public Defender
Michael G. Lynch Acting Commissioner, Public Works
- Janet R. Laszewski Agent, Purchasing

Kevin P. Keough
Robert E. Murphy
Arthur R. Johnson
George H. Bagnetto
Christopher H. Marion
Brian J. Vojtisek
Steven P. Reagan

Director, Real Property Tax Services

Risk Manager, Risk & Insurance

Commissioner, Social Services & Mental Health
Commissioner, Public Transportation
Coordinator, BC STOP-DWI

Director, Veterans’ Services

Administrator, Willow Point Nursing Home
Executive Director, Youth Bureau
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2011 BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATORS STAFF

District 1 Mark R. Whalen Aaron M. Martin

District 2 Joseph A. Merrill Clerk of the Legislature

District 3 Jason T. Garnar

District 4 Joseph S. Sanfilippo Carol L. Hall
District 5 John F. Hutchings Deputy Clerk

District 6 Julie A. Lewis

District 7 Marchie Diffendorf Robert J. O'Donnell

District 8 Wayne L. Howard Second Deputy Clerk

District 9 Stephen D. Herz

District 10 Jerry F. Marinich James V. Baumgartner

District 11 Ronald J. Keibel Legislative Assistant

District 12 Michael P. Sopchak

District 13 , Matthew J. Pasquale

District 14 David M. Jensen

District 15 Michael W. Schafer

District 16 John A. Black

District 17 Ron Heebner

District 18 Daniel J. Reynolds

District 19 - Daniel D. Reynolds
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September 22, 2011

Good evening Chairman Marinich, Majority Leader Howard, Minority Leader Whalen, members of the county legislature,
department heads, staff, and guests.

I first want to recognize County Attorney Joseph Sluzar and thank him for his nearly seven years of dedicated service to
Broome County government.

As you know, I was sworn into office on April 21. That evening, I told you that I would lead by example.

I started by relinquishing my take home vehicle privilege and had both Deputy Executives do the same. Then, I identified six
more individual take home vehicles and relinquished those privileges.

In May, the two Deputy Executives and I turned in our county-provided cell phones. Over the summer, we audited cell phone
usage, which resulted in significant savings.

The next step in leading by example and tightening our belts is salary reductions. My salary, both Deputy County Executives’
salaries and the Director of the Office of Management and Budget’s salary will be reduced by 3% in 2012. All Admin II salaries are
frozen for the sixth time in eight years. I have also introduced two resolutions to the Legislature that propose increases to the
employee share of health insurance to reduce taxpayer burden. I hope the Legislature will take action on those resolutions soon.

l'intended to deliver a 2012 budget with a zero percent increase in the property tax. I began the budget process by meeting
with the Office of Management and Budget Director Marie Kalka about developing a leaner budget. Throughout the month of May, I
personally met with department heads and advised them of my budgetary expectations.

Broome County’s department heads submitted to me budgets that collectively contained a slight negative in net county support
for 2012. I personally want to thank them for a job well done.

I especially want to thank Marie Kalka and the staff of the Office of Management and Budget for their work on this, my
recommended 2012 Budget.

On September 6, we were ready to go to print with a 2012 budget with a slight decrease in property taxes. Then Tropical
Storm Lee arrived. As a result of the storm, Broome County experienced infrastructure damage. We have identified numerous
projects that must be started and completed in the weeks and months ahead. We must borrow 6.2 million dollars to begin rebuilding.

As aresult, the property tax increase in my recommended budget is now 1.57%. This 1.57% in property tax is due to the
additional cost of principal and interest in 2012 for a flood related loan, which will most likely be reimbursed at the rate of 87 ¥ cents
per dollar in future years. ’
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Budget Highlights
My 2012 budget contains

Property tax levy = $68,985,964.
e This amounts to approximately $10.40 to the average taxpayer with a home assessed at $80,000

Total Appropriations = $360.6 million
This includes:
e A Medicaid increase $700,000
e Retirement costs went up $1.7M
e All contract agencies are reduced by 3%

Total Revenue = $288.1M
Projected revenue includes:
e Sales tax revenue of $77.8M. Sales tax continues to improve. YTD growth is at 12%
e The District Attorney has a new revenue stream of $200K for traffic diversion fees
e Anincrease of $250K from sale of tax acquired property
e Charge back to municipalities of the true cost for elections which is an increase of $192K

Staff reductions include:
e Total staff FTE savings of $3.1M = 112 positions eliminated or unfunded
e 72 employees took advantage of the retirement incentive
e There is a potential for 5 layoffs



Tropical Storm Lee caused terrible long-term devastation to our community. All 16 Towns, 7 Villages, and the City of
Binghamton are affected. Some businesses and residents may never fully recover their losses.

Fortunately, we had no loss of human life. That was thanks to the extraordinary efforts of many including our Office of
Emergency Services headed by Brett Chellis under my direction. All of the following were on the ground helping people regain their
lives: the National Guard, the State Office of Emergency Management, and hundreds of first responders, and also our own employees
from Willow Point Nursing Home, Transit, Solid Waste, Aviation, Office for Aging, IT, Planning, Central Foods, Youth Bureau, the
Law Department, Parks, Security, Mental Health, CASA, Public Works, DSS, Health Department, OMB, my own staff, and the Office
of the Sheriff.

I would also like to give a special acknowledgement to the New York City Fire Department’s Incident Management Team for
their assistance with the evacuations and rescues and the first steps on the road to recovery.

Many, many people in this community are struggling to recover from the devastating floods. This recovery has been my focus
since the rivers crested on September 9. We still have evacuees in shelters and Broome County is working every day to care for these
folks until they can return home. Those that have returned to their homes will need our support, assistance, and leadership in the
months to come. Many businesses vital to the economic stability of our community have suffered tremendous losses. The County
must take an active role in their recovery and rebuilding. Recovery will remain my focus until this crisis is over.

I am confident that our 2012 budget will responsibly and efficiently address the foreseeable needs of our community for the
coming year.

I look forward to working with the Legislature in finalizing this budget that maintains the services to our constituents without
overburdening our property taxpayers.

2ol J G

Patrick J. Brennan,
County Executive
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SCHEDULE
SUMMARY BY FUNDS
2009 - 2012
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SCHEDULE 1
2012 Adopted Budget

Appropriation Revenue

GENERAL 111,651,650 121,870,926

Property Tax
Support

(10,219,276)

Lh |
SR

$
SOCIAL SERVICES 120,632,875 55,448,204 $ -

»le |

65,184,671

AVIATION $ 4,087,322 % 4,011,347 3 75975 § -
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION $ 11,319,822 § 10,253,709 § - 3 1,066,113
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT $ 9,414,859 § 8,646,985 § 867,874 $ -
WILLOW POINT NURSING HO 29,479,256 $ 29,497,368 $ (18,112) $ -

CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION 4,525, 4,725, $ (200,664) -
FLEET MANAGEMENT 1,221,062 § 891,331 §$ 329,731 -
HEALTH INSURANCE 44,920,873 $ 41,952,659 § 2,968,314 -
RISK MANAGEMENT 2,425,080 $ 2425080 $ - -
WORKERS' COMPENSATION 3,652,263 § 3,652,253 § - -

~ 789811

1352849

RNB AP DR | R PP R ARCARSCAREARSEY |

$
ROAD MACHINERY 2269949 §$ 37,351 2,232,598
COUNTY ROAD 9,292,074 $ 2,406,071 6,886,003
VETERANS' ARENA 1,481,303 $ 778,152 703,151
GOLF 935524 % 961,619 % (26,095) -
TOTALS 359551676 $ 286,148,544 % 4223118 67,206,109
Reserve Uncollected Taxes 700,000
Total Tax Levy . 67,906,109
2011 Totals 3 354178111 $ 284,787,816 $ 2245623 § 67,918,995
Difference $ 5,373,565 $ 3,360,728 $ 1,977,495 $ (12,886)
Percentage Diff 1.52% 1.18% 88.06% -0.02%

Difference

ull ,001,025, $ 132,723, (268,302,567) .683%
Taxable Values $ 5,485,197,941 $ 5,5611,599,459 $ 26,401,518 0.481%
Full Value Tax Rate $6.79 $6.98 $0.19 2.737%
Taxable Value Tax Rate $12.38 $12.32 ($0.08) -0.498%
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SCHEDULE 1
2012 Recommended Budget

ropriation

Property Tax

WILLOW POINT NURSING HOME _ 29,479,256

29,497,368

‘General Func A
GENERAL $ 111,943,221 $ 121,890,926 $ - $ (9,947,705)
SOCIAL SERVICES $ 120,632,875 _§$ 55448204 $ - $ 65,184,671
AVIATION $ ,087,322 $ -
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION $ 11,350,429 572 - $ 1,102,857
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT $ 9,414,859 8,546,985 867,874 $ -
$

(18,112

BRI R P PRP

CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION $ 4,525,114 4,725,778 (200,664) $
FLEET MANAGEMENT $ 1,221,062 891,331 329,731 $ .
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 44,920,873 41,052 559 2,968,314 $ -
RISK MANAGEMENT $ 2,425 080 2,425,080 - % B
WORKERS' COMPENSATION $ 3,552.253 3,552,253 - %
| Speclal Re i T
COUNTY LIBRARY $ 2342660 $ 789.811 % 200,000 $ 1,352,849
ROAD MACHINERY $ 2,269,949 $ 37,351 $ _ 5 2,232,508
COUNTY ROAD $ 10,062,074 $ 2,406,071 $ - $ 7,656,003
VETERANS' ARENA $ 1482843 $ 778,152 % - 3 704,691
GOLF $ 935,524 $ 961,619 $ (26,005) $ N
TOTALS $ 360,645,394 $ 288.162,407 $ 4197023 % 68,285,064
Reserve Uncollected Taxes $ 700,000
Total Tax Levy — $ 68,985,964
2011 Totals $ 354178111 $ 284.787.816  § 2,245,623  $ 67,018,995
Difference $ 6,467,283 $ 3,374,591 $ 1,951,400 $ 1,066,969
1.18% 86.90% 1.57%

Percentage Diff 1.83%

g

m

10,0

Full Values $

Taxable Values $ 5,485,197,941
Full Value Tax Rate $6.79
| Taxable Value Tax Rate , $12.38

20T
9,738,021,853
5,514,834,114
$7.08
$12.51

¥ P

(263,003,812)
29,636,173

$0.29
$0.13

-2.630%
0.540%
4.314%
1.025%
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SCHEDULE 1
2011 Adopted Budget

GENERAL

Revenue

) ud Balance

Property Tax
Support

11,697,427)

CE!

$ 109,541,683 3 121,139,110 § -3
SOCIAL SERVICES $ 118,630,400 $ 52,610,742 $ - 9 66,019,658
AVIATION $ 3,822,280 $ 3,772,681 § 49,699 § -
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATICN $ 11,879,633 § 10,024,720 § 800,000 $ 1,054,913
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT $ 8,996,973 § 8,976,078 § 20,895 % -
W URSING i 011 $ 0,052,020 $ (40,905) $ -

RAL FOOD & NUTRITION $ 4,528,735 $ $ (116, 3
FLEET MANAGEMENT $ 896,040 $ 403,950 $ 492,090 $ -
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 43198872 $ 42,324,400 $ 874,472 $ -
RISK MANAGEMENT $ 2,360,456 $ 2,393,310 $ (32,854) $ -
WORKERS' COMPENSATIO $ 3,456,310 $ 3,457,310 $ $ -
COUNT $ 467, $ 849,313 $ 418,056
ROAD MACHINERY $ 2,171,853 $ 38851 $ - % 2,133,002
COUNTY ROAD $ 9,593,745 $ 2,389,051 $ - $ 7,204,694
VETERANS' ARENA $ 1,697,951 $ 761,852 $ - % 936,099
GOLF $ 924696 S 949019 $ (24,323) % -
TOTALS $ 354,178,111 $ 284,787,816 $ 2245623 $ 67,168,995
Reserve Uncollected Taxes $ 750,000
Total Tax Levy $ 67,918,995
2010 Totals $ 352,593,984 $ 283.251.997 % 6,057,600 % 64,331,918
Difference $ 1,584,127 $ 1,535,819 $ (3,811,977) $ 3,587,077
Percentage Diff 0.45% 0.54% -62.93% 5.58%

ull Values

Taxable Values

Full Value Tax Rate
Taxable Value Tax Rate

9
5,474,666,923

m’ 85,

$6.43
$11.75

,025,66
5,485,197,941

$6.79
$12.38

$

$

10,531,018
$0.36
$0.63

0.192%
5.540%
5.373%|
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SCHEDULE 1
2010 Adopted Budget

Property Tax
Support

GENERAL
SOCIAL SERVICES

108,588,669
112,957,062

120,841,127
50,376,874

gs

AVIATION ,888,70 ,974,054 6) $

PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION 12,170,281 § 9,909,325 $ 1,000,000 $

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 12,945,426 § 9,834,917 § 3,110,509 $ -
30,659,356 $ 30,821,250 $ (161,894) $

CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION $ 4,558,890 $ 4,558,902 $ (12) $ 5
FLEET MANAGEMENT 3 1141120 872,399 $ 268,721 $ -
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 42270518 % 41,394,896 $ 875,622 % .
RISK MANAGEMENT $ 2538929 $ 2538929 $ S -

$ 3,331,034 $ 3,331,034 $ 5 5

WORKERS' COMPENSATION

COUNTY LIBRARY

$ 2,536,252 3 836,206 $ 150, 550,046
ROAD MACHINERY 3 2414523 $ © 31,000 $ 100,000 $ 2,283,523
COUNTY ROAD $ 9,682,861 $ 2,265,184 $ 800,000 $ 6,617,677
VETERANS' ARENA 3 2,045,986 $ 754,000 $ - 8 1,291,986
GOLF $ 864,369 $ 911,900 $ (47,531) $ -
TOTALS $ 352,593,984 $ 283,251,997 $ 6,057,600 $ 63,331,918
Reserve Uncollected Taxes $ 1,000,000
Total Tax Levy $ 64,331,918
2009 Totals $ 347,552,869 $ 2%9,573,244 $ 8,651,274 $ 60,340,186
Difference $ 5,041,115 $ 3,678,753 $ (2,593,674) $ 3,991,732
Percentage Diff _ 1.45% 1.32% -29.98% 6.62%

Full Values 9,256,213,918 § 9,997,585, ,371,

Taxable Values $ 3,676,914,823 $ 5,474,666,923 $  1,797,752,100

Full Value Tax Rate * $6.52 $6.43 ($0.08)

Taxable Value Tax Rate * $16.41 $11.75 ($4.66) -28.395%

* Note: Negative difference is due to Town of Vestal being reassessed resulting in a 100% equalization rate
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SCHEDULE 1
2009 Adopted Budget

Property Tax
Appropriation Revenue Fund Balance Support

GENERAL $ 114,972,003 § 125,992,626 $ 6,410,692 § (17,431,315)
SOCIAL SERVICES $ 105,893,187 § 45,071,904 $ - $ 60,821,283
AVIATION $ 3,795,377 3,619,329 § 176,048 $ -
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION $ 12,396,613 9,622,531 § - % 2,774,082
SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT $ 10,209,739 10,348,438 $ (138,699) $ -
WILLOW POINT NURSING HOME $ 31,317,724 29,534,464 $ - $ 1,783,260

RNP| R | R |H SR AR P

CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION $ 4,554,056 4,678,402 % (24,346) § -
FLEET MANAGEMENT $ 1,545,752 1,541,065 $ 350,000 $ (345,313)
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 38,435,996 38,436,005 $ 9 % -
RISK MANAGEMENT $ 3,001,904 3,024,316 $ (22,412) $ -
WORKERS' COMPENSATION $ 3,341,054 3,341,054 § - $ -

COUNTY LIBRARY 1.601.740

$ 2622503 $ 870,763 $ 150,000 $
ROAD MACHINERY $ 2634803 $ 31,000 $ - % 2,603,803
COUNTY ROAD $ 10,056,192 $ 2,052,447 $ 1,550,000 $ 6,453,745
VETERANS' ARENA $ 1,888,901 $ 610,000 $ 200,000 $ 1,078,901
GOLF $ 887,065 $ 898,900 $ (11,835) $ -
TOTALS $347,552,869 $279,573,244 $ 8,651,274 59,340,186
Reserve Uncollected Taxes 1,000,000
Total Tax Levy 60,340,186
2008 Totals $329,263,193 $264,613,475 $7,210,739 58,326,387'
Difference $18,289,676 $14,959,769 $1,440,535 2,013,799
Percentage Diff 5.55% 5.65% 19.98% 3.45%

Full Values $8,326,561,651 $9,256,213,918 $929,652,267
Taxable Values $3,642,795,622 $3,676,915,373 $34,119,751

Full Value Tax Rate $6.64 $6.52 -$0.12
Taxable Value Tax Rate $16.01 $16.41 $0.40
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DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Legislative Board
Clerk of the Legislature
Legislature

Executive
Executive

County Clerk
Records
Motor Vehicles
Records Management
District Attorney
Audit & Control
Audit & Control
Weights & Measures
Central Foods
Coroners

Elections

Office of Mgmt. & Budget

GENERAL GOYVERNMENT

PAGE
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10

15
21
25
29
35
40
44
50
54

60

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION

Information Technology
Information Services
Communication Services
Telecommunications Services

Law
Law
Law—DSS Legal Unit
Personnel
Public Defender
Public Works
Administration
Buildings & Grounds

Engineering
Fleet Management
Purchasing
Real Property Tax Services
Risk & Insurance

Risk Management

Health Insurance
Workers Compensation
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70
77
81

85
90

103

109
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135
142
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LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATORS (19)
(Elected)

Chairman
Board of Acquisition & Contract
Capital Program Advisory Committee

LEGISLATIVE BOARD

CLERK OF THE LEGISLATURE

* COMMITTEES
— County Administration

—  Economic & Rural Development and Planning
—  Education, Culture, and Recreation

— Finance
— Human Services
— Personnel

—  Public Health and Environmental Protection

« LEGISLATIVE SUPPORT
—  Local Laws and Resolutions
—  Legislative Minutes
—  Committee Minutes
—  Journal of Proceedings
—  Records Management
—  Clerical / Secretarial Support
—  Administration
Ethics Disclosure Processing

— Public Safety and Emergency Services . FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (FOI)

Public Works & Transportation

. RESEARCH SUPPORT




LEGISLATIVE
CLERK

MISSION STATEMENT

The Clerk of the Legislature supervises and coordinates daily
activities of the office of the Legislature.

DESCRIPTION

This office drafts and distributes all legislation to appropriate
committees; processes, certifies, and disseminates all legislation;
provides minutes of all Legislative Sessions and all committee
meetings; prepares and advertises public hearings on local laws;
prepares and files the required documentation on all approved
local laws with the Secretary of State; and provides
clerical/secretarial support to the individual Legislators.
Prepares, maintains, and distributes the Directory of Federal,
State, County, and Municipal Officials and a desk blotter-style
quick directory.

The Clerk also serves as the Records Access Officer for Broome
County Government, processing Freedom of Information
Requests on a continual basis.

Finally, the Clerk distributes and collects the annual Financial
Disclosure Form, which more than 200 County officials are
required to complete and submit for review by the Board of
Ethics.

2012 OBJECTIVES

Continue to make the business of the Legislature accessible
to the public through the use of the internet and other
technologies

Continue to make accessing public records as easy as
possible for the public using a well designed paper form and
an on-line submission form

Enhance the capabilities of the office and the Legislative
Assistant through the use of student interns

2012 DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

In the 2012 budget, this office has restricted expenses wherever
possible including realizing savings from the reduction in
salaries of newly appointed staff in January 2011.



12010001 LEGISLATIVE-Clerk
As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Clerk of the County Legislature E Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Clerk of the County Legislature D Admin 0 1 1 1 1
Deputy Clerk of the County Legislature 19 Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Deputy Clerk of the County Legislature 18 Admin 0 1 1 1 1
Second Deputy Clerk of the County Legislature 15 Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Second Deputy Clerk of the County Legislature 14 Admin 0 1 1 1 1
Total Full-Time Positions 3 3 3 3 3
PART TIME
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 3 3 3 3 3



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 12000000
DIV 01

Account

General Operating
Legislative
Legislative-Clerk

0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss

5000512
5000513

MINOR SALES OTHER
MINOR SALES - PLANNING

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss Totals 1,249

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues

5000530

REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Totals

Rev Total for

Div 1201

0000010 Personal Service

6001000
6001002

SALARIES FULL-TIME
SALARIES TEMPORARY

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004010
6004011
6004012
6004055
6004056
6004073
6004100
6004105
6004106
6004131
6004137
6004161
6004162
6004196
6004541
6004573

BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
DUPLICATING AND PRINTING RM SU
OFFICE SUPPLIES

COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON CAPITAL
SUBSCRIPTIONS

POSTAGE AND FREIGHT

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS

GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
PHOTOGRAPHIC EXPENSES
ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION EXPE
TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
EDUCATION AND TRAINING

COPYING MACHINE RENTALS
STENOGRAPHIC SERVICES

OTHER FEES FOR SERVICES

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
1,116 1,200 984 1,000 1,000 1,000
133 0 0 0 0 0
1,200 984 1,000 1,000 1,000
169 0 0 0 0 0
169 0 0 0 0 0
1,418 1,200 984 1,000 1,000 1,000
144,633 153,029 120,422 150,123 150,123 150,123
6,996 0 0 0 0 0
151,629 153,029 120,422 150,123 150,123 150,123
119 298 123 215 215 215
0 150 0 0 0 0
866 1,060 558 1,060 1,060 1,060
0 1,000 137 150 150 150
Q 0 405 1,000 1,000 1,000
123 0 0 0 0 0
50 100 0 50 50 50
158 300 100 150 150 150
434 3,300 833 630 630 630
0 450 0 0 0 0
2,219 2,000 2,340 2,100 2,100 2,100
212 0 0 0 0 0
413 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
1,361 2,832 2,260 2,800 2,800 2,800
683 500 200 600 600 600
4,450 5,000 2,846 6,800 6,800 6,800
11,088 16,990 9,802 16,555 16,555 16,555



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010 General Operating

DEPT 12000000 Legislative

DIV 01 Legislative-Clerk
Account

0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness

6006008 PRINCIPAL ON CAPITAL LEASE
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness Totals
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness

6007005 INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness Totals
0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001 STATE RETIREMENT

6008002 SOCIAL SECURITY

6008004 WORKERS COMPENSATION

6008006 LIFE INSURANCE

6008007 HEALTH INSURANCE

6008009 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Total for Div 1201

Total for Div 1201

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
696 453 227 490 490 490
696 453 227 490 490 ’ 490
1,107 0 0 0 0 0
1,107 0 0 0 0 0
345 0 0 0 0 0
345 0 0 0 0 0
15,917 27,545 18,472 27,023 27,023 27,023
11,380 11,706 9,170 11,484 11,484 11,484
788 818 409 630 630 630
54 58 48 57 57 57
8,902 12,161 3,108 4,896 4,896 4,896
19,470 21,039 16,592 21,867 21,867 21,867
56,511 73,327 47,799 65,957 65,957 65,957
221,376 243,799 178,250 233,125 233,125 233,125
-219,958 -242,599 -177,266 -232,125 -232,125 -232,125



LEGISLATIVE
LEGISLATURE

MISSION STATEMENT

The Broome County Legislature is the policy-making body and
taxing authority of Broome County Government. The Legislature is
comprised of 19 elected Legislators each representing a District.
Through its power to legislate and approve appropriations, the
County Legislature shapes the direction of Broome County
Government. The Broome County Charter further defines the duties
and powers of the Legislature.

DESCRIPTION

The County Legislature is responsible for the adoption of all local
legislation and the levy of property taxes in order to fund County
governmental operations. Other specific powers include the power
to make appropriations, incur indebtedness, and adopt an annual
budget; to create, alter, combine or abolish positions (job titles)
except those units headed by elected officials; to confirm
appointments by the County Executive; to adopt the equalization
rates for the City of Binghamton and the 16 towns; and to award all
contracts for professional services exceeding $15,000.

The Chair of the Legislature presides at meetings of the County
Legislature and appoints all standing and ad hoc committees. The
Chair is an ex-officio member of every committee. Additionally, the
Chair is a member of the Board of Acquisition and Contract (BAC)
and several Advisory Boards pursuant to the provisions of the
Broome County Charter.

The Chair of the Finance Committee, the Chair of the Public
Works & Transportation Committee and the Chair of the
Legislature are all members of the Capital Projects Advisory
Committee.

The Legislative Assistant provides research and support to the
Chair, the Committees, and Legislators and facilitates activities and
initiatives of the Legislature.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Carefully scrutinize all County spending with the specific goal
of controlling property taxes

- Work to create an atmosphere that will promote economic
development within the County and region to enhance the
County’s tax base and employment opportunities

- Review County Departments and services to determine where
administration and other functions can be consolidated

- Consider all possible opportunities for the most efficient
delivery of services, including sharing of resources and services
with municipalities

- Work to improve the quality of life for residents of Broome
County

- Examine the impact of mineral exploration in Broome
County

2012 DEPARTMENTAL BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

- In the 2012 budget the Legislature has restricted expenses
wherever possible including realizing savings from the
reduction in salaries of newly appointed staff in January 2011.



12020001 LEGISLATIVE-Legislature
As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Legislative Assistant 23 Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Legislative Assistant 22 Admin 0 1 1 1 1
Total Full-Time Positions 1 1 1 1 1
PART TIME
Chairman*/County Legislator Elected 1 1 1 1 1
County Legislator Elected 18 18 18 18 18
Total Part-Time Positions 19 19 19 19 19
TOTAL POSITIONS 20 20 20 20 20

* Elected by peers



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 12000000
DIV 02

Account

General Operating
Legislative
Legislative-Legislature

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004030 FOOD AND BEVERAGES
6004161 TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008006
6008007
6008009

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Total for Div 1202

Total for Div 1202

Total for Dept 12000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
51,359 53,956 39,970 51,280 51,280 51,280
243,763 245,000 201,427 245,000 245,000 245,000
295,122 298,956 241,397 296,280 296,280 296,280
0 500 0 0 0 0
504 0 0 2,452 2,452 2,452
391 0 100 925 925 925
895 500 100 3,377 3,377 3,377
2,086 1,359 680 1,470 1,470 1,470
2,086 1,359 680 1,470 1,470 1,470
20,217 33,562 20,390 31,730 31,730 31,730
22,016 22,871 17,200 22,661 22,661 22,661
2,364 2,455 1,228 1,890 1,890 1,890
304 304 288 380 380 380
40,474 27,635 46,078 61,881 61,881 47,881
99,098 107,499 79,039 111,344 111,344 111,344
184,473 194,326 164,223 229,886 229,886 215,886
482,576 495,141 406,400 531,013 531,013 517,013
-482,576 -495,141 -406,400 -531,013 -531,013 -517,013
-702,534 -737,740 -583,666 -763,138 -763,138 -749,138



COUNTY EXECUTIVE

 COUNTY EXECUTIVE '

DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR
PHYSICAL SERVICES

Aviation
BMTS
Emergency Services
Information
Technology
Parks & Recreation
Probation
Public Transportation
Public Works
Purchasing
Real Property
Risk & Insurance
STOP DWI

County Attorney

Office of Mgmt &
Budget
Personnel

Public Defender

LIAISONS
Audit & Control
County Clerk
District Attorney
Elections
Legislature
Sheriff

DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE FOR
HUMAN SERVICES

CASA
Central Foods
Social Services

Library
Mental Health

OET
Office for Aging
‘Planning & Economic
Development
Health
Veterans’ Services
Willow Point
Youth Bureau
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COUNTY EXECUTIVE

MISSION STATEMENT

To efficiently manage County departments, projects and programs that
will provide our residents with quality services that promote a high
quality of life in a cost effective manner. To prepare and control the
County’s operating, capital, and grant budgets.

DESCRIPTION

The office and duties of the County Executive were established by
Article III, Sections 301-312 of the Broome County Charter, adopted
November 1968. The County Executive is the Chief Executive Officer
and Administrative head of Broome County government. The County
Executive is an elected position serving a four-year term.

The Executive Office is responsible for overseeing all County related
departments. It is also responsible for communicating information
regarding Broome County Government services, programs, activities
and public policy to the employees, general public, and local, state and
federal elected officials.

The County Executive is responsible for executing local laws and
resolutions as defined in the Broome County Charter and Code. The
County Executive supervises and directs the internal organization and
reorganization of each department or other administrative units. In
addition, the County Executive appoints members to County Boards
and Commissions.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- To work closely with all levels of government, all of our internal
departments, and our community partners to meet the challenges
posed by our current economic conditions. We will strive to

maintain, to the best of our ability, the quality services that our
residents have come to expect. However, all services are being
reevaluated to make sure we are providing them in the most cost
effective manner. More creativity is needed. The administration
and department heads are being charged with the task of doing
more with less, and we are working to do this with as little impact
to the consumer as possible.

We will continue to work with our partner agencies to encourage
economic development and help the private sector create new and
better paying jobs. This includes working in partnership with the
Governor’s Regional Economic Council New York State and other
local leaders to make sure that while protecting our environment
we also make every effort to capitalize on the potential natural gas
play that will result from the Marcellus Shale development.

In order to create a climate that will attract economic development,
the Executive’s Office will continue to work to contain property
taxes by pursuing more efficient operations within Broome County
Government. These efforts will include but are not limited to:

- Continue to enforce strict spending guidelines for all
County departments.

- Strongly advocate for additional consolidation/shared
service opportunities with other governments.

- Closely monitor all capital projects ensuring completion
and quality.

- Make sure all of our projects currently on the drawing
board fit within the current economic model and will be
sustainable both in the near future and decades from now.

- Continue to push for improved efficiencies in all
departments to improve performance and to reduce
expenses.

- Continue to create and promote strategies that market the
Greater Binghamton region as a viable place in which to
invest.

11



05000001 EXECUTIVE

As of

4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted

FULL TIME

County Executive Elected 1 1 1 1 1
Deputy County Executive K Admin 2 2 2 2 2
Director of Budget & Research J Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Deputy Director of Budget & Research C Admin 1 0 0 0 0
Executive Asst. to the County Executive (37.5/40) 22 Admin 2 2 2 2 2
Administrative Asst. to the County Executive (40) 22 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Secretary to Deputy County Executive (40) 14 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Secretary to Dir. Of Budget & Research (40) 14 Admin 1 0 0 4] 6]
Total Full-Time Positions 10 7 7 7 7

PART TIME
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 10 7 7 7 7

12



REPORT:BP032

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 05000000 County Executive

Account

0000002 Departmental Income
5000332 INDIRECT COSTS CHARGEBACK

0000002 Departmental Income Total

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues
5000534 TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE RESERV

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Total

Rev Totals for Dept 05000000

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME
6001002 SALARIES TEMPORARY

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004010 BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
6004012 OFFICE SUPPLIES
6004030 FOOD AND BEVERAGES
6004046 GAS OIL GREASE AND DIESEL FUEL
6004048 MISC OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
6004055 COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES
6004100 POSTAGE AND FREIGHT
6004105 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
6004106 GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
6004138 OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
6004161 TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
6004169 DAY TRIP MEAL REIMBURSEMENT
6004196 COPYING MACHINE RENTALS
6004200 PROPERTY LOSS
6004573 OTHER FEES FOR SERVICES

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
2,133,254 2,506,174 0 2,266,376 2,266,376 2,266,376
2,133,254 2,506,174 0 2,266,376 2,266,376 2,266,376
1,945 0 Q o] 0 0
1,945 0 0 0 0 0
2,135,199 2,506,174 0 2,266,376 2,266,376 2,266,376
611,039 472,330 356,250 459,978 459,978 459,978
4,269 0 32,724 0 0 0
615,308 472,330 388,974 459,978 459,978 459,978
7 500 500 500 500 500
3,040 3,800 2,618 3,000 3,000 3,000
700 600 249 500 500 500
144 75 163 75 75 75
188 100 0 100 100 100
0 500 0 500 500 500
0 50 0 50 50 50
2,759 2,600 2,605 667 667 667
126 250 0 125 125 125
100 200 0 200 200 200
1,815 0 626 0 0 0
1,035 0 280 0 0 0
93 100 0 0 0 0
68 3,000 0 3,000 3,000 3,000
1,745 0 0 0 0 0
54,426 0 0 0 0 0
66,246 11,775 7,041 8,717 8,717 8,717
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REPORT:BP032 BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 05000000 County Executive 2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Account Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK 3,589 400 200 513 513 513
6004615 GASOLINE CHARGEBACK 1,730 1,029 1,035 1,608 1,608 1,608
6004616 FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK 6,627 0 0 2,672 2,672 2,672
6004626 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES CHARGE 2,605 6,809 0 6,809 6,809 6,809
0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals 14,551 8,238 1,235 11,602 11,602 11,602
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness
6006008 PRINCIPAL ON CAPITAL LEASE 356 0 0 0 0 0
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness Totals 356 0 0 0 0 0
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness
6007005 INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE 2 0 0 0 0 0
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness Totals 2 0 0 0 9] 0
0000080 Employee Benefits
6008001 STATE RETIREMENT 66,993 85,019 59,793 82,796 82,796 82,796
6008002 SOCIAL SECURITY 45,245 36,134 29,257 35,190 35,190 35,190
6008004 WORKERS COMPENSATION 3,803 4,614 2,307 3,120 3,120 3,120
6008006 LIFE INSURANCE 174 135 115 135 135 135
6008007 HEALTH INSURANCE 93,163 72,146 45,172 60,352 60,352 60,352
6008009 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 85,366 91,638 69,118 77,258 77,258 77,258
6008011 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 413 0 0 0 0 0
0000080 Employee Benefits Totals 295,157 289,686 205,762 258,851 258,851 258,851
Exp Totals for Dept 05000000 991,620 782,029 603,012 739,148 739,148 739,148

Total for Dept 05000000 1,143,579 1,724,145 -603,012 1,527,228 1,527,228 1,527,228



COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY CLERK
(Elected)

EXECUTIVE DEPUTY

RECORDS

+ Recording
+ Filing

« Naturalization

+ Passports

RECORDS MANAGEMENT

» Records Retention/Disposition
+ Public Service

MOTOR VEHICLE

GRANTS

+ Secure funding for additional
preservation of records

» Licenses
» Registrations
+ Enforcement
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COUNTY CLERK
Main Office

MISSION STATEMENT

The County Clerk’s Office provides services for the efficient filing and
recording of documents as required by the constitution and laws of
New York State.

The County Clerk’s Office is a multi-service government agency and
acts as an agent for federal, state and local government. The office is
one of only a few in New York State offering records for sale over the
Internet.

DESCRIPTION

The County Clerk is an elected position serving a four-year term. The
Clerk is the Chief Clerk of the Supreme Court and as such has the
responsibility of filing both civil and criminal records. This office
provides the necessary services for the efficient filing and recording of
land record documents, lien filing, acceptance of passport applications
and naturalization of citizens as required by the State of New York and
the federal government. -

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Our major objective in 2012 is to continue our program of scanning

court records with the goal of making them available online within the
same search program used for deeds & mortgages. We hope to
promote increased usage of the e-filing program for certain types of
court actions.

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

- The office revenues will continue to exceed expenses.

16



04010001 COUNTY CLERK/Records
As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
County Clerk Elected 1 1 1 1 1
Executive Deputy County Clerk C Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Deputy County Clerk (40) 17 Admin 3 3 3 3 3
Paralegal (40) 15 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Secretary to the County Clerk (40) 14 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Senior Index Clerk (40) 9 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Index Clerk (40) 8 CSEA 5 4 4 4 4
Total Full-Time Positions 13 12 12 12 12
PART TIME
Clerk 6 CSEA 1 0 0 o] 0
Total Part-Time Positions 1 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 14 12 12 12 12
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REPORT:BP033

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 04000000 County Clerk
DIV 01 County Clerk- Records 2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Account Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
0000001 Tax Items
5000004 INTEREST & PENAL-REAL PROP TAX 44 0 0 0 0 0
0000001 Tax Items Totals 44 0 0 0 0 0
0000002 Departmental Income
5000104 CLERK FEES 1,251,728 1,325,000 926,512 1,350,000 1,350,000 1,350,000
5000105 XEROX MACHINE 3,735 5,000 5,565 5,000 5,000 5,000
5000106 MORTGAGE TAX 319,348 331,123 275,706 406,458 406,458 406,458
5000220 REMOTE ACCESS CHARGE 47,761 60,000 51,964 60,000 60,000 60,000
5000227 TITLE SEARCH FEES 150 0 0 0 0 0
5000426 MISCELLANEOUS 4,931 3,000 3,629 3,000 3,000 3,000
0000002 Departmental Income Totals 1,627,653 1,724,123 1,263,376 1,824,458 1,824,458 1,824,458
0000003 Use of Money
5000451 INTEREST AND EARNINGS 558 750 259 750 750 750
0000003 Use of Money Totals 558 750 259 750 750 750
0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss
5000518 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 4 0 0 0 0 ]
0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss Totals 4 0 0 0 0 0
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues
5000530 REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI 135 0 0 0 0 0
5000534 TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE RESERV 1,650 0 0 0 0 0
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Totals 1,785 0 0 0 0 0
Rev Total for Div 0401 1,630,044 1,724,873 1,263,635 1,825,208 1,825,208 1,825,208
0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 533,341 524,102 436,359 544,040 544,040 544,040
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME 10,549 0 0 0 0 0



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 04000000 County Clerk
DIV 01 County Clerk- Records
Account
6001003 SALARIES OVERTIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004010
6004012
6004030
6004041
6004056
6004100
6004105
6004106
6004117
6004160
6004161
6004162
6004192
6004193
6004195
6004196
6004200

BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES

FOOD AND BEVERAGES
PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES

COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON CAPITAL

POSTAGE AND FREIGHT

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
BUILDING AND GROUNDS EXPENSES
MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
HARDWARE MAINTENANCE
HARDWARE RENTAL

COPYING MACHINE RENTALS
PROPERTY LOSS

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses

6004602
6004604

INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK
DPW SECURITY CHARGEBACKS

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008006
6008007
6008009
6008010

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
612 0 0 0 0 0
544,502 524,102 436,359 544,040 544,040 544,040
251 250 0 250 250 250
8,137 7,500 4,276 7,500 7,500 7,500
248 300 127 300 300 300
910 250 0 250 250 250
2,476 0 697 [¢] 0 0
410 625 410 610 610 610
450 0 50 360 360 360
414 0 0 150 150 150
0 250 0 250 250 250
136 0 Q0 100 100 100
511 0 0 500 500 500
198 0 0 0 0 0
42,462 49,882 43,410 49,094 49,094 49,094
7,484 9,503 4,776 3,667 3,667 3,667
4,859 5,301 4,418 15,301 15,301 15,301
3,173 3,483 2,979 4,008 4,008 4,008
1,211 0 0 0 0 0
73,330 77,344 61,143 82,340 82,340 82,340
2,654 2,364 1,182 2,309 2,309 2,309
10,486 10,137 7,603 10,909 10,909 10,909
13,140 12,501 8,785 13,218 13,218 13,218
58,733 94,065 69,344 97,944 97,944 97,944
39,714 39,976 31,787 41,620 41,620 41,620
12,232 16,472 8,236 19,795 19,795 19,795
248 228 192 228 228 228
108,481 113,044 89,801 110,390 110,390 110,390
96,175 107,113 83,574 110,010 110,010 110,010
764 645 533 645 645 645
316,347 371,543 283,467 380,632 380,632 380,632
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 04000000
DIV 01

Account

General Operating
County Clerk
County Clerk- Records

Exp Total for Div 0401

Total for Div 0401

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

20

2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
947,319 985,490 789,754 1,020,230 1,020,230 1,020,230
682,725 739,383 473,881 804,978 804,978 804,978



COUNTY CLERK
Motor Vehicles

MISSION STATEMENT

The Broome County Department of Motor Vehicles is a multi-service
agency committed to acting as a liaison in fulfilling the legal
responsibilities of NYS Department of Motor Vehicles and the Federal
government, while serving the residents of Broome County in a
courteous and timely manner.

DESCRIPTION

For 2012, the Department of Motor Vehicles will serve the public at 2
main offices:

(1) 181 Clinton Street, Binghamton
(2) 124 Washington Avenue, Endicott

Our mobile offices in Whitney Point & Conklin will remain open.

The two offices may be asked to process as many as 800 customers a
day, occasionally 900!

2012 OBJECTIVES

We will be utilizing our website and phone system more than in the
past in order to educate the public and disseminate information
concerning a variety of inquiries.

We continue to strive to serve the public in a courteous and timely
manner. With regulations changing continually, we are always
working to keep staff up to date on state and federal regulations in
order to provide consistent and accurate information to the public.

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

- We will continue to educate the public with regard to the Enhanced
Driver License/Non-Driver ID option

- A long term solution needs to be found with regards to customer
parking at our Clinton Street office.

- We will be working with our staff in an attempt to continue
improving in the areas of consistent and accurate information.

- Saturday service will be continued at our Endicott location.
- Competition from the NYS DMV via internet transactions will

continue to erode our revenue stream unless sharing of revenues
occurs.

21



22

04020001 COUNTY CLERK/Motor Vehicles
As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Principal Motor Vehicle Clerk (40) 11 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Senior Motor Vehicle Clerk (40) 9 CSEA 3 3 3 3 3
Motor Vehicle Clerk (40) 8 CSEA 9 9 9 9 9
Total Full-Time Positions 13 13 13 13 13
PART TIME
Motor Vehicle Clerk (Part-time) 8 CSEA 10 8 7 7 7
Total Part-Time Positions 10 8 7 7 7
TOTAL POSITIONS 23 21 20 20 20



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 04000000
DIV 02

Account

General Operating
County Clerk
County Clerk - Motor Vehicles

0000002 Departmental Income
5000107 MOTOR VEHICLE
5000108 COLLECTION OF SALES TAX
5000426 MISCELLANEOUS

0000002 Departmental Income Totals

0000003 Use of Money
5000451 INTEREST AND EARNINGS

0000003 Use of Money Totals

Rev Total for Div 0402

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME
6001003 SALARIES OVERTIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004010
6004012
6004021
6004022
6004023
6004041
6004106
6004111
6004113
6004115
6004117
6004160
6004195
6004196

BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
OFFICE SUPPLIES

BLDG MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
FUEL AND HEATING SUPPLIES
BLDG AND GROUNDS SUPPLIES
PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES
GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
BUILDING AND LAND RENTAL
WATER AND SEWAGE CHARGES
ELECTRIC CURRENT
BUILDING AND GROUNDS EXPENSES
MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
HARDWARE RENTAL

COPYING MACHINE RENTALS

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
2,319,216 2,354,000 1,794,744 2,354,000 2,354,000 2,354,000
17,193 18,000 12,149 18,000 18,000 18,000
1,039 1,000 630 700 700 700
2,337,448 2,373,000 1,807,523 2,372,700 2,372,700 2,372,700
315 400 185 250 250 250
315 400 185 250 250 250
2,337,763 2,373,400 1,807,708 2,372,950 2,372,950 2,372,950
416,438 436,103 353,475 444,823 444,823 444,823
138,525 127,632 90,668 100,812 100,812 100,812
18,283 4,425 6,260 5,348 5,348 5,348
573,246 568,160 450,403 550,983 550,983 550,983
920 833 791 797 797 797
5,432 8,250 2,642 7,500 7,500 7,500
161 250 0 250 250 250
4,544 6,600 2,180 7,000 7,000 7,000
0 700 597 700 700 700
201 0 0 0 0 0
631 2,160 582 910 910 910
47,425 52,907 47,398 52,607 52,607 52,607
643 740 335 750 750 750
15,529 14,679 11,673 15,600 15,600 15,600
14,698 17,070 3,985 6,536 6,536 6,536
328 500 0 500 500 500
55 0 0 0 0 0
550 660 605 660 660 660
91,117 105,349 70,788 93,810 93,810 93,810
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 04000000
DIV 02

Account

General Operating
County Clerk
County Clerk - Motor Vehicles

0000041 Chargeback Expenses

6004602
6004604
6004615
6004616
6004619

INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK
DPW SECURITY CHARGEBACKS
GASOLINE CHARGEBACK

FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK
BUILDING SERVICE CHARGEBACK

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008006
6008007
6008009
6008010
6008011

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Total for

Total for

Div 0402

Div 0402

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
730 726 363 928 928 928
18,932 14,709 11,032 14,709 14,709 14,709
1,027 603 929 1,440 1,440 1,440
2,209 0 0 1,336 1,336 1,336
0 0 10,098 37,696 37,696 37,696
22,898 16,038 22,422 56,109 56,109 56,109
59,687 102,270 67,194 99,177 99,177 99,177
41,341 43,463 32,372 42,150 42,150 42,150
3,916 4,095 2,048 3,830 3,830 3,830
314 304 232 342 342 342
100,278 112,258 91,457 111,044 111,044 111,044
50,099 53,749 46,416 61,236 61,236 61,236
2,003 2,064 1,486 1,806 1,806 1,806
7,433 0 0 0 0 0
265,071 318,203 241,205 319,585 319,585 319,585
952,332 1,007,750 784,818 1,020,487 1,020,487 1,020,487
1,385,431 1,365,650 1,022,890 1,352,463 1,352,463 1,352,463



COUNTY CLERK

Records Management

MISSION STATEMENT

To systematically effect the efficient administration of Broome County
records in accordance with relevant regulations, by carefully balancing
value, use, security, and cost.

DESCRIPTION

The Records Management Division provides practical guidance and
expertise to departments in the following capacities:

- Determine retention and disposition of records.

- Review of requests for records storage and equipment.

- Coordinate all imaging/micrographics projects for all County
Departments

- Ensure compliance with state and federal retention guidelines.

The Records Management Center is located at 161 Jensen Road in
Vestal. The Records Center houses all inactive County records, all
original reels of microfilm and CD’s, all Information Technology
computer back-up, as well as housing the Records Management
offices, personnel & imaging/micrographics center.

When fully staffed, our Imaging/Micrographics Division has the
capacity to operate 4 scanners, 2 quality control stations, 1 planetary
camera & a Document Archive writer. The technology allows the
department to scan County projects/record series & return all
information on CDs or microfilm, as needed to satisfy all NYS
Archive requirements & each department’s specific needs.

2012 OBJECTIVES

Our major objective in 2012 is to continue to promote the reduction in
the volume of paper records maintained by County Departments while
providing each department with efficient retrieval and safe retention of
their valuable documents.

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

For 2012, the Records Management Division will be devoted to
storing and retrieving records, disposing of records per the NYS
disposal schedule.

Mandated budget reductions will see the staff go from 3 to 2
employees.

The Records Manager will continue to review and recommend the
most efficient and effective ways to keep our records and will advise
all departments during the year. No new scanning projects will be

started during 2012 and existing projects will be suspended.

The staff will be relocated to the County Office Building in order to
save on building expenses.
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04030001 COUNTY CLERK/Records Center - Vestal
As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Records Management Officer (40) 18 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Sr. Records Clerk (40) 9 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Records Clerk (40) 7 CSEA 1 0 0 0 0
Clerk (40) 6 CSEA 1 1 0 0 0
Total Full-Time Positions 4 3 2 2 2
PART TIME
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 4 3 2 2 2
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 04000000
DIV 03

Account

General Operating
County Clerk
County Clerk- Records Mgmt

0000002 Departmental Income

5000426

MISCELLANEOUS

0000002 Departmental Income Totals

Rev Total for

Div 0403

0000010 Personal Service

6001000

SALARIES FULL-TIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004011
6004012
6004022
6004023
6004041
6004055
6004100
6004105
6004106
6004111
6004113
6004115
6004117
6004160
6004161
6004162
6004193
6004195
6004196

DUPLICATING AND PRINTING RM SU
OFFICE SUPPLIES

FUEL AND HEATING SUPPLIES

BLDG AND GROUNDS SUPPLIES
PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES

COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES
POSTAGE AND FREIGHT

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS

GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
BUILDING AND LAND RENTAL
WATER AND SEWAGE CHARGES
ELECTRIC CURRENT

BUILDING AND GROUNDS EXPENSES
MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
HARDWARE MAINTENANCE

HARDWARE RENTAL

COPYING MACHINE RENTALS

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses

6004619

BUILDING SERVICE CHARGEBACK

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISIO

N

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
15,000 100 0 100 100 100
15,000 100 0 100 100 100
15,000 100 0 100 100 100
137,600 112,686 94,327 88,914 88,914 88,914
137,600 112,686 94,327 88,914 88,914 88,914
Q 360 0 350 350 350
867 1,500 235 1,200 1,200 1,200
4,003 5,000 1,864 4,500 4,500 4,500
0 500 0 500 500 500
1,030 3,000 1,170 3,000 3,000 3,000
0 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
0 50 0 50 50 50
60 0 0 70 70 70
226 2,000 o] 2,000 2,000 2,000
45,973 47,000 47,122 47,500 47,500 47,500
339 400 185 200 200 200
5,575 6,987 2,969 4,000 4,000 4,000
3,319 3,180 579 250 250 250
121 200 109 500 500 500
570 0 0 0 0 0
25 0 0 0 0 0
2,074 4,175 30 4,100 4,100 4,100
12,480 12,480 12,480 12,480 12,480 12,480
-200 1,100 902 1,100 1,100 1,100
76,462 89,932 67,645 83,800 83,800 83,800
0 0 1,683 4,557 4,557 4,557
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010 General Operating

DEPT 04000000 County Clerk

DIV 03 County Clerk- Records Mgmt
Account

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness

6006008 PRINCIPAL ON CAPITAL LEASE
0000060 Principal on Indebtedness Totals
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness

6007005 INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE
0000070 Interest on Indebtedness Totals
0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001 STATE RETIREMENT

6008002 SOCIAL SECURITY

6008006 LIFE INSURANCE

6008007 HEALTH INSURANCE

6008009 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE

6008010 DISABILITY INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Total for Div 0403

Total for Div 0403

Total for Dept 04000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUI
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISIO

MMARY
N

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
0 0 1,683 4,557 4,557 4,557
1,023 0 0 0 0 0
1,023 0 0 0 0 0
165 0 0 0 0 0
165 0 0 0 0 0
14,651 20,284 14,182 16,005 16,005 16,005
10,285 8,621 6,848 6,802 6,802 6,802
77 57 48 38 38 38
26,184 28,670 22,541 22,091 22,091 22,091
5,885 6,473 5,017 6,623 6,623 6,623
386 258 213 129 129 129
57,468 64,363 48,849 51,688 51,688 51,688
272,718 266,981 212,504 228,959 228,959 228,959
-257,718 -266,881 -212,504 -228,859 -228,859 -228,859
1,810,438 1,838,152 1,284,267 1,928,582 1,928,582 1,928,582



DISTRICT ATTORNEY

DISTRICT ATTORNEY
(Elected)

* INVESTIGATION

* PROSECUTION
— County Court
- DWI
— Local Criminal Court
— Welfare Fraud

GRANTS

Aid to Prosecution
Forfeiture Program
Welfare Fraud Investigation
IMPACT VI
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY

MISSION STATEMENT

To represent the People of the State of New York and Broome County
fairly and effectively in all criminal proceedings in Broome County.

DESCRIPTION

The Broome County District Attorney’s Office represents the People
of the State of New York in all criminal proceedings, which include
traffic and penal law violations, misdemeanors, and felonies. In each
case, the prosecution must (1) determine what happened by gathering
the facts and evidence; (2) determine what criminal offenses, if any,
were committed: (3) if criminal offenses were committed, decide
whether criminal prosecution is warranted, and (4) if prosecution is
warranted, insure that prosecution is conducted fairly and competently.

2012 OBJECTIVES

In the face of reduced or static funding from grant funding sources

(Aid to Prosecution and IMPACT), the most important objective is to

provide for adequate personnel and funding for the Office of the

District Attorney to be able to competently:

- Perform the basic investigation and prosecution functions of the
office.

- Prosecute the significant number of pending cases involving
violence related to gang activity and drug trafficking.

- Continue to provide prosecution service to the increased (and still
increasing) number of specialized court and criminal justice
programs, such as the Judicial Diversion Program, Drug Court,
Domestic Violence Court and Integrated Domestic Violence Court,
as well as for litigation related to the Sex Offender Registration

Act (SORA) classifications. Leandra’s Law became effective on
August 15, 2010, once again requiring additional services from the
Office of the District Attorney (being the monitor of the Broome
County Ignition Interlock Program).

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

- Enact local law authorizing the creation of a traffic violation
diversion program, which would allow motorists to avoid
prosecution for traffic offenses in certain circumstances upon
payment of a fee to Broome County, thereby creating revenue in
the amount of about $200,000.

- Maintain funding for current personnel.

- Provide adequate funding for essential prosecution services,

including increased stenographic expenses, witness and travel
expenses associated with the prosecution of pending cases, in
particular for expert witnesses and out-of-state witnesses, and to
maintain our current computer legal research capability.
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06000001 DISTRICT ATTORNEY

As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
District Attorney Elected 1 1 1 1 1
Senior Assistant District Attorney AT-3 5 5 5 5 5
Assistant District Attorney Il AT-2 5 5 5 5 5
Assistant District Attorney | AT-1 4 4 4 4 4
Chief Investigator - DA 27 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Administrative Assistant to the DA 22 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Investigator - DA 22 Admin 3 3 3 3 3
Paralegal 15 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Secretary 13 CSEA 3 3 3 3 3
Keyboard Specialist 8 CSEA 5 5 5 5 5
Total Full-Time Positions 29 29 29 29 29
PART TIME
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 29 29 29 29 29
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 06000000

DIV

General Operating
District Attorney
00 District Attorney

Account

0000002 Departmental Income
5000245 FEE FOR TRAFFIC DIVERSION
5000333 OTHER DEPARTMENTAL CHARGEBACK
5000428 OTHER CHARGES

0000002 Departmental Income Totals
0000005 Fines and Forfeitures

5000501 (A2625) FORFEITURE OF CRIME PR
0000005 Fines and Forfeitures Totals
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues

5000530 REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI

5000534 TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE RESERV
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Totals
0000008 State Aid

5000801 DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S SALARY

5000808 OTHER STATE AID

5000817 CAREER CRIMINAL PROSECUTION

0000008 State Aid Totals

Rev Total for Div 0600

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000020 Equipment and Capital Outlay
6002706 COMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT

0000020 Equipment and Capital Outlay Totals

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

32

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
o] 0 0 200,000 200,000 200,000
40,000 55,000 51,213 55,000 55,000 55,000
57,978 82,227 23,161 84,440 84,440 84,440
97,978 137,227 74,374 339,440 339,440 339,440
0 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000
0 50,000 0 50,000 50,000 50,000
755 0 -31 0 0 0
1,148 0 0 0 0 0
1,903 0 -31 0 0 0
39,489 49,528 39,489 39,489 39,489 39,489
0 35,796 0 35,796 35,796 35,796
-434 0 0 o] 0 0
39,055 85,324 39,489 75,285 75,285 75,285
138,936 272,551 113,832 464,725 464,725 464,725
1,635,077 1,674,448 1,334,253 1,667,521 1,667,521 1,667,521
1,635,077 1,674,448 1,334,253 1,667,521 1,667,521 1,667,521
0 4,000 3,998 0 0 0
0 4,000 3,998 0 0 0



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 06000000
DIV 00

Account

General Operating
District Attorney
District Attorney

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004010
6004012
6004041
6004046
6004048
6004052
6004055
6004056
6004100
6004105
6004106
6004111
6004131
6004138
6004146
6004160
6004161
6004162
6004164
6004168
6004196
6004200
6004402
6004536
6004537
6004541

BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES

PHOTOGRAPHIC SUPPLIES

GAS OIL GREASE AND DIESEL FUEL
MISC OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
UNIFORMS

COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES
COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON CAPITAL
POSTAGE AND FREIGHT

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS

GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
BUILDING AND LAND RENTAL
PHOTOGRAPHIC EXPENSES

OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
SUBCONTRACTED PROGRAM EXPENSE
MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
EDUCATION AND TRAINING
NON-EMPLOYEE TRAVEL HOTEL & ME
OTHER PERSONAL EXPENSES
COPYING MACHINE RENTALS
PROPERTY LOSS

LAB SERVICES

WITNESS EXPENSES
INVESTIGATIONS EXPENSES
STENOGRAPHIC SERVICES

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses

6004602
6004615
6004616
6004626

INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK
GASOLINE CHARGEBACK

FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES CHARGE

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

0000060 Principal on Indebtedness

6006008

PRINCIPAL ON CAPITAL LEASE

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
18,456 17,000 16,987 17,000 17,000 17,000
21,358 18,000 18,313 18,000 18,000 18,000
0 400 0 3,100 3,100 3,100
1,030 1,000 1,852 1,000 1,000 1,000
162 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 270 270 270
188 ) 50 Q 0 0
1,112 0 697 0 0 0
1,785 2,000 1,385 2,000 2,000 2,000
2,275 2,225 2,275 2,275 2,275 2,275
8,649 5,500 3,316 5,500 5,500 5,500
0 94,490 0 0 0 0
478 1,200 386 1,200 1,200 1,200
496 0 4 0 0 0
8,000 8,000 6,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
4,702 6,000 1,804 6,000 6,000 6,000
2,273 9,000 5,368 9,000 9,000 9,000
300 6,000 1,220 6,000 6,000 6,000
8,711 15,000 8,047 15,000 15,000 15,000
240 200 0 200 200 200
5,124 7,300 6,809 7,300 7,300 7,300
1,692 0 0 0 0 0
689 2,000 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
27,499 35,000 27,776 35,000 35,000 35,000
2,000 6,000 2,480 6,000 6,000 6,000
82,363 75,000 68,782 75,000 75,000 75,000
199,582 311,315 173,551 219, 845 219, 845 219,845
8,201 3,240 1,620 3,091 3,091 3,091
3,167 1,516 2,788 4,251 4,251 4,251
8,836 0 0 5,344 5,344 5,344
2,605 6,809 0 0 0 0
22,809 11,565 4,408 12,686 12,686 12,686
82,390 0 0 0 0 0




REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 06000000
DIV 00

Account

General Operating
District Attorney
District Attorney

0000060 Principal on Indebtedness Totals

0000070 Interest on Indebtedness

6007005 INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE

0000070 Interest on Indebtedness Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008006
6008007
6008009
6008010
6008011

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

0000090 Transfers

6009002

TRANSFER TO GRANT FUND

0000090 Transfers Totals

Exp Total for

Total for

Total for Dept

Div 0600

Div 0600

06000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
82,390 0 0 0 0 0
51,828 0 0 0 0 0
51,828 0 0 0 0 0
174,273 301,838 195,877 300,154 300,154 300,154
119,766 127,115 97,922 124,220 124,220 124,220
16,631 17,856 8,928 17,968 17,968 17,968
547 557 446 551 551 551
239,962 255,712 198,158 244,850 244,850 244,850
21,775 23,952 15,748 38,554 38,554 38,554
1,011 1,032 838 1,032 1,032 1,032
109 0 0 0 0 0
574,074 728,062 517,917 727,329 727,329 727,329
164,967 175,609 175,609 184,657 184,657 184,657
164,967 175,609 175,609 184,657 184,657 184,657
2,730,727 2,904,999 2,209,736 2,812,038 2,812,038 2,812,038
-2,591,791 -2,632,448 -2,095,904 -2,347,313 -2,347,313 -2,347,313
-2,591,791 -2,632,448 -2,095,904 -2,347,313 -2,347,313 -2,347,313
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AUDIT AND CONTROL

COMPTROLLER

[

AUDIT & CONTROL

« INTERNAL AUDIT

« ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
+ ACCOUNTING

+ ASSIGNED COUNSEL

WEIGHTS & MEASURES

35



AUDIT & CONTROL

MISSION STATEMENT

To provide professional internal auditing services, in accordance with
applicable professional standards, to the County of Broome. To help
the organization identify and control business risks. To help insure that
the County’s resources are used in an ethical, effective, and efficient
manner and that assets are adequately safeguarded. To insure that all
County bank accounts are reconciled in a proper and timely manner.
To provide the final review and approval of all disbursements of
County funds, and to do so in a fair, efficient and expeditious manner.
To administer and provide oversight relative to the disbursement of
funds for the provision of indigent defense services in Broome County
(except in cases where such services are provided directly by the
Broome County Public Defender’s Office).

DESCRIPTION

The Audit and Control Division of the Department of Audit and
Control performs audits of various programs, departments, agencies,
etc; reconciles all of the County’s bank accounts; pays all of the
County’s bills and administers the County’s assigned counsel program.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Administer control self assessment process
departments, contract agencies, and libraries.

with  County

- Provide instructional materials for departments in accounts payable

and internal controls.

- Maintain compliance with continuing education and training
standards promulgated by the Comptroller General of the United
States.

- Pay all instruments received within one cycle of receipt.

- Reconcile all bank accounts within 30 days of receipt of statement.

- Use internal audit resources to help the County identify and

mitigate business risks.
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01010001 AUDIT AND CONTROL

As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Comptroller J Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Secretary to the Comptroller 14 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Internal Auditor/Trainee 21/19 CSEA 2 4 4 4 4
Accountant (County) 16 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Accounts Payable Auditors 15 CSEA 3 0 0 0 0
Total Full-Time Positions 8 7 7 7 7
PART TIME
Secretary 14 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Total Part-Time Positions 1 1 1 1 1
TOTAL PCSITIONS 9 8 8 8 8
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 01000000
DIV 01

Account

General Operating
Audit and Control
Audit & Control

0000002 Departmental Income

5000330

SINGLE AUDIT CHARGEBACK

0000002 Departmental Income Totals

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues

5000530

REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Totals

0000008 State Aid

5000810

COURT ASSIGNED ATTORNEYS

0000008 State RAid Totals

Rev Total for

Div 0101

0000010 Personal Service

6001000
6001001
6001002
6001003

SALARIES FULL-TIME
SALARIES PART-TIME
SALARIES TEMPORARY
SALARIES OVERTIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures

6004010
6004012
6004055
6004100
6004105
6004106
6004160
6004161
6004162
6004501
6004539

BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS

OFFICE SUPPLIES

COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES
POSTAGE AND FREIGHT

DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS

GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
EDUCATION AND TRAINING

AUDIT FEES

COURT ASSIGNED ATTORNEY-PUBLIC

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISION
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2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
53,798 50,000 0 50,766 50,766 50,766
53,798 50,000 0 50,766 50,766 50,766
96 0 0 0 0 0
96 0 0 0 0 0
870,355 900,000 774,703 850,000 850,000 850,000
870,355 900,000 774,703 850,000 850,000 850,000
924,249 950,000 774,703 900,766 900,766 900,766
378,&47 363,960 251,266 376,521 376,521 376,521
31,861 33,168 27,049 34,223 34,223 34,223
4,756 0 6,671 0 0 0
0 0 1,056 0 0 0
415,064 397,128 286,042 410,744 410,744 410,744
252 400 919 400 400 400
1,152 1,200 677 1,200 1,200 1,200
0 500 0 500 500 500
0 60 0 60 60 60
969 790 1,119 790 790 790
0 0 1,232 0 0 0
136 500 0 500 500 500
2,275 y) 771 0 0 0
3,045 0 1,308 0 0 0
189,875 191,280 185,000 197,018 197,018 197,018
1,594,605 1,300,000 38,670 1,273,392 1,273,392 1,273,392



REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 01000000
DIV 01

Account

General Operating
Audit and Control
Audit & Control

6004540 COURT ASSIGNED ATTORNEY-FAMILY

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses

6004602

INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008006
6008007
6008003
6008010

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Total for

Total for

Div 0101

Div 0101

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISIO!

N

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
1,118,270 955,000 1,952,065 900, 000 900,000 900,000
2,910,579 2,449,730 2,181,761 2,373,860 2,373,860 2,373,860
269 223 112 539 539 539
269 223 112 539 539 539
43,130 72,474 42,204 74,923 74,923 74,923
30,608 30,801 20,941 31,844 31,844 31,844
4,056 4,079 2,040 3,285 3,285 3,285
162 154 106 153 153 153
51,045 55,594 27,490 56,340 56,340 56,340
65,904 70,478 56,280 71,353 71,353 71,353
695 645 320 645 645 645
195,600 234,225 149,381 238,543 238,543 238,543
3,521,512 3,081,306 2,617,296 3,023,686 3,023,686 3,023,686
-2,597,263 -2,131,306 -1,842,593 -2,122,920 -2,122,920 -2,122,920
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AUDIT & CONTROL
Weights & Measures

MISSION STATEMENT

To assure a fair and equitable marketplace for both the buyer and the
seller by conducting annual inspections and testing of commercially
used weighing and measuring devices. To enforce New York State
Agriculture & Markets Law Article 16, the New York State Code of
Rules and Regulations INYCRR - Parts 220 through 224, and apply
the procedures set forth by the National Institute of Standards and
Technology.

DESCRIPTION

The Division of Weights & Measures inspects and tests, in accordance
with the requirements promulgated by the New York State Department
of Agriculture & Markets — Bureau of Weights & Measures, the
accuracy and proper operation of commercially used weighing and
measuring devices, the accuracy of labeled-by-weight packed in store
commodities, and the quality of gasoline and diesel fuel.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Continue participation in the state’s octane testing program

- Continue to investigate and resolve all complaints in a timely
manner

- Perform annual safety training review

- Insure that all inspections required by law are done on a timely
basis



01020001 AUDIT AND CONTROL/Weights and Measures As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Director of Weights & Measures 21 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Weights & Measures Inspector 15 CSEA 2 1 1 1 1
Total Full-Time Positions 3 2 2 2 2
PART TIME
Total Part-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 3 2 2 2 2
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REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010 General Operating

DEPT 01000000 Audit and Control

DIV 02 Weights & Measures
Account

0000002 Departmental Income
5000118 FEES FOR SERVICES
5000160 FINES-WEIGHTS AND MEASURES

0000002 Departmental Income Totals

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues
5000530 REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI
5000534 TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE RESERV

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Totals

Rev Total for Div 0102

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals

0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004048 MISC OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
6004052 UNIFORMS
6004054 SAFETY SUPPLIES
6004105 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
6004138 OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
6004161 TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
6004200 PROPERTY LOSS

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK
6004615 GASOLINE CHARGEBACK
6004616 FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK
6004626 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES CHARGE

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUI
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISIO

MMARY
N

42

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
60,953 55,000 46,420 55,000 55,000 55,000
600 0 0 0 0 0
61,553 55,000 46,420 55,000 55,000 55,000
2,133 0 0 0 0 0
-600 0 0 0 0 0
1,533 0 0 0 0 0
63,086 55,000 46,420 55,000 55,000 55,000
102,833 104,832 86,769 107,892 107,892 107,892
102,833 104,832 86,769 107,892 107,892 107,892
922 900 1,586 900 900 900
375 500 0 500 500 500
84 0 220 0 0 0
206 265 206 265 265 265
-1,745 0 -7,117 0 0 0
1,116 0 1,124 0 0 0
104 0 138 0 0 0
600 0 0 0 0 0
1,662 1,665 -3,843 1,665 1,665 1,665
39 897 449 902 902 902
2,020 1,772 1,661 2,099 2,099 2,099
0 0 0 2,672 2,672 2,672
0 6,809 0 7,583 7,583 7,583




REPORT:BP033

FUND 1010
DEPT 01000000
DIV 02

Account

General Operating
Audit and Control
Weights & Measures

0000041 Cha

0000080 Emp
6008001
6008002
6008006
6008007
6008009
6008010

0000080 Emp

Exp Total for

Total for

Total for Dept

rgeback Expenses Totals

loyee Benefits

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE

loyee Benefits Totals

Div 0102

Div 0102

01000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUI
BY DEPARTMENT AND DIVISIO!

MMARY
N

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
2,059 9,478 2,110 13,256 13,256 13,256
10,967 18,870 13,303 19,421 19,421 19,421
7,485 8,020 6,201 8,254 8,254 8,254
38 38 32 38 38 38
20,661 22,622 17,971 22,091 22,091 22,091
33,917 38,259 30,023 39,561 39,561 39,561
129 129 107 129 129 129
73,197 87,938 67,637 89,494 89,494 89,494
179,751 203,913 152,673 212,307 212,307 212,307
-116,665 -148,913 -106,253 -157,307 -157,307 -157,307
-2,713,928 -2,280,219 -1,948,846 -2,280,227 -2,280,227 -2,280,227
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CENTRAL FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES

DIRECTOR

« FOOD PRODUCTION

« OFFICE FOR AGING CONGREGATE AND MEALS
ON WHEELS

« WILLOW POINT NURSING FACILITY DIETARY
DEPARTMENT

« PUBLIC SAFETY FACILITIES - FOOD SERVICES
DEPARTMENT (CORRECTIONS)
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CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES

MISSION STATEMENT

Central Food and Nutrition Services provides food management and
production services within applicable codes and regulations to County
operated facilities and programs.

DESCRIPTION

The Central Food’s Administrative Offices and the Central Production
Facility are located at 2001 East Main Street in Endicott. The facility
was opened June 1988 and expanded and renovated in 1995. State-of-
the-art cook-chill and conventional food production methods are
utilized. In 2012, it is anticipated that 1,188,124 meals will be
prepared and served by Central Foods.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Continue to refine and maximize the Cook-Chill food production
system to reduce costs and assure high level of user acceptance for
Office for Aging, Willow Point Nursing Facility, and the Public
Safety Facility.

- Work with OFA to find new and healthy menu items such as high
fiber pasta and lower sodium products to keep up with the
changing needs and guidelines of our aging population.

- Willow Point will be switching to a bulk re-therm system in 2012
or the end of 2011. This will allow them to serve on a steam table
instead of the current tray line. The food quality will increase and
will have better acceptance from the clients. We will continue to
work with the Willow Point Nursing Facility staff and
administration to meet the changing needs of the residents for
meals, snacks, special functions and hydration status, while
monitoring the cost of these programs.

- Continue to work with the Sheriff's Department, the Corrections
Administration, and the medical staff to meet the nutritional needs
of the inmates within the established guidelines.

- Refine CBORD to increase its usefulness to assist in purchasing.

- Continue to work with the Binghamton Housing Authority to
provide meals and snacks to the kids in the after school gang
prevention program.

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

- Will continue to work within our means to keep costs competitive.

- No noticeable increases other than those mandated.

- With the change we are making at Willow Point there will be a
significant savings on items needed to keep the current aging
system in working order.

45



02010001 EXECUTIVE/CENTRAL FOOD & NUTRITION SERVICES As of

4/30/2011

2010 Current 2012 2012 2012

Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Director of Central Food & Nutrition Service 24 Admin 1 1 1 1 1
Sr. Food Service Director 21 Admin 1 0 1 0 0
Food Service Director (40) 20 BAPA 1 1 1 1 1
Dietitian (40) 19 BAPA 2 2 2 2 2
Senior Food Service Manager 18 BAPA 1 1 0 1 1
Food Service Manager 14 BAPA 3 2 2 2 2
Principal Account Clerk 13 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Stores Clerk 10 CSEA 2 2 2 2 2
Senior Food Service Helper 9 CSEA 3 3 3 3 3
Cook 8 CSEA 3 3 3 3 3
Assistant Cook 7 CSEA 2 2 1 1 1
Food Service Helper 5 CSEA 5 5 5 5 5
Total Full-Time Positions 25 23 22 22 22
PART TIME

Delivery Driver 10 CSEA 6 6 6 6 6
Food Service Helper 5 CSEA 14 14 14 14 14
Total Part-Time Positions 20 20 20 20 20

TOTAL POSITIONS 45 43 42 42 42



REPORT:BP032

FUND 2060 Central Kitchen Operating
DEPT 02000000 Central Foods

Account

0000002 Departmental Income
5000228 CONTRACTED MEALS
5000328 CHARGES FOR FOOD SERVICE

0000002 Departmental Income Total

0000003 Use of Money
5000451 INTEREST AND EARNINGS

0000003 Use of Money Total

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues
5000530 REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI
5006532 PREMIUM & ACCRUED INT ON OBLIG
5000534 TRANSFER FROM INSURANCE RESERV
5000570 EARNINGS ON TEMPORARY INVESTME

0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Total

0000009 Federal Aid
5000952 ARRA DEBT REIMBURSEMENT

0000009 Federal Aid Total

Rev Totals for Dept 02000000

0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME
6001002 SALARIES TEMPORARY
6001003 SALARIES OVERTIME
6001006 OUT OF TITLE PAY
6001009 OTHER PERSONNEL SERVICES

0000010 Personal Service Totals

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
31,527 0 o] o] 0 0
4,120,788 4,640,699 2,863,660 4,721,468 4,721,468 4,721,468
4,152,315 4,640,699 2,863,660 4,721,468 4,721,468 4,721,468
9 500 0 100 100 100
9 500 0 100 100 100
410 0 0 0 0 0
18,913 0 Q 0 0 0
313 975 975 0 0 0
388 0 o] 0 0 0
20,024 975 975 0 0 0
2,516 4,210 -891 4,210 4,210 4,210
2,516 4,210 -891 4,210 4,210 4,210
4,174,864 4,646,384 2,863,744 4,725,778 4,725,778 4,725,778
810,855 858,189 605,028 853,038 853,038 853,038
342,462 362,403 272,219 370,919 370,919 370,919
46,765 41,824 65,412 42,713 42,713 42,713
12,334 15,916 8,110 16,381 16,381 16,381
4,379 0 11,475 0 0 0
4,900 5,200 5,092 5,100 5,100 5,100
1,221,695 1,283,532 967,336 1,288,151 1,288,151 1,288,151

47



REPORT:BP032

FUND 2060
DEPT 02000000 Central Foods

Account

Central Kitchen Operating

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT

REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004004 MATERIAL & SUPPLIES-OTHER
6004010 BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS
6004012 OFFICE SUPPLIES
6J04021 BLDG MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES
6004022 FUEL AND HEATING SUPPLIES
6004023 BLDG AND GROUNDS SUPPLIES
6004030 FOOD AND BEVERAGES
6004031 KITCHEN AND DINING ROOM SUPPLI
6004048 MISC OPERATIONAL SUPPLIES
6004052 UNIFORMS
6004054 SAFETY SUPPLIES
6004105 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
6004106 GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES
6004112 BLDG GROUNDS AND EQUIP REPAIR
6004113 WATER AND SEWAGE CHARGES
6004114 HEATING AND AIR COND PLANT EXP
6004115 ELECTRIC CURRENT
6004117 BUILDING AND C ROUNDS EXPENSES
6004120 KITCHEN & DINING ROOM EXPENSES
6004121 LAUNDRY AND DRY CLEANING EXPEN
6004130 MOTOR EQUIP REPAIRS AND MAINT
6004137 ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION EXPE
6004138 OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES
6004160 MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL
6004161 TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
6004192 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE
6004196 COPYING MACHINE RENTALS
6004200 PROPERTY LOSS
6004504 OTHER FINANCIAL SERVICES
6004567 DIETARY SERVICES

0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals

0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004601 INDIRECT COSTS
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK
6004614 OTHER CHARGEBACK EXPENSES
6004615 GASOLINE CHARGEBACK
6004616 FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK
6004619 BUILDING SERVICE CHARGEBACK

0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
168 Q0 0 0 0 0
173 300 0 300 300 300
2,258 2,800 2,003 2,700 2,700 2,700
314 2,000 490 1,000 1,000 1,000
32,693 50,004 27,122 45,000 45,000 45,000
519 800 0 500 500 500
1,740,839 1,823,674 1,483,778 1,830,343 1,830,343 1,830,343
176,717 278,386 162,412 228,871 228,871 228,871
33,081 48,400 42,233 43,500 43,500 43,500
2,028 0 0 0 0 0
2,341 5,160 2,207 5,040 5,040 5,040
216 300 220 300 300 300
30 0 30 0 0 0
321 0 0 0 0 0
3,423 3,732 3,876 3,864 3,864 3,864
0 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
73,212 80,000 53,521 75,000 75,000 75,000
45,320 51,251 14,383 21,727 21,727 21,727
37,359 43,517 28,939 43,587 43,587 43,587
2,717 3,024 2,010 3,024 3,024 3,024
1,744 2,810 784 1,500 1,500 1,500
0 150 0 150 150 150
70 1,000 23 1,000 1,000 1,000
284 0 0 0 0 0
11 0 o] 0 0 0
1,740 0 11,169 1,500 1,500 1,500
11,129 11,130 0 11,307 11,307 11,307
2,050 3,360 2,755 3,840 3,840 3,840
313 975 975 400 400 400
319 520 407 493 493 493
7,948 8,351 6,847 8,615 8,615 8,615
2,179,337 2,422,644 1,846,184 2,334,561 2,334,561 2,334,561
82,000 82,000 0 103,997 103,997 103,997
1,010 1,001 501 1,479 1,479 1,479
0 200 327 200 200 200
17,903 25,551 18,033 30,640 30,640 30,640
19,880 0 0 10,692 10,092 10,692
9,612 10,000 35,465 41,932 41,932 41,932
130,405 118,752 54,326 188,940 188,940 188,940



REPORT:BP032

FUND 2060 Central Kitchen Operating
DEPT 02000000 Central Foods

Account

0000042 Depreciation

6004801

6004805 DEPRECIATION - MACHINERY & EQU

DEPRECIATION - BUILDINGS

0000042 Depreciation Totals

0000060 Principal on Indebtedness

6006000
6006001

PRINCIPAL ON SERIAL BONDS
PRINCIPAL ON BANS

0000060 Principal on Indebtedness Totals

0000¢70 Interest on Indebtedness

6007000
6007001
6007005

INTEREST ON SERIAL BONDS
INTEREST ON BANS
INTEREST ON CAPITAL LEASE

0000070 Interest on Indebtedness Totals

0000080 Employee Benefits

6008001
6008002
6008004
6008005
6008006
6008007
6008008
6008009
6008010
6008011

STATE RETIREMENT

SOCIAL SECURITY

WORKERS COMPENSATION
WORKERS COMP LT LIABILITY
LIFE INSURANCE

HEALTH INSURANCE

OPEB - HEALTH INSURANCE
RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE
DISABILITY INSURANCE
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Totals for Dept 02000000

Total for Dept

02000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
64,965 0 0 0 0 0
108,991 0 0 0 0 0
173,956 0 0 0 0 0
0 38,270 0 37,845 37,845 37,845
0 o} 0 8,162 8,162 8,162
0 38,270 0 46,007 46,007 46,007
7,458 27,729 21,731 26,367 26,367 26,367
0 0 0 512 512 512
528 250 Q 0 0 0
7,986 27,979 21,731 26,879 26,879 26,879
105,626 189,146 126,833 188,304 188,304 188,304
89,487 98,183 70,532 93,633 93,633 93,633
23,932 27,625 13,813 36,792 36,792 36,792
33,365 0 0 0 0 0
669 703 555 684 684 684
223,980 258,563 198,452 254,955 254,955 254,955
143,271 o} 0 Q 0 0
52,125 59,814 53,314 61,710 61,710 61,710
3,722 3,999 3,009 3,998 3,998 3,998
3,238 500 0 500 500 500
679,415 638,533 466,508 640,576 640,576 640,576
4,392,794 4,529,710 3,356,085 4,525,114 4,525,114 4,525,114
-217,930 116,674 -492,341 200,664 200,664 200,664
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CORONERS

CORONERS (4)

INVESTIGATION
EVALUATION
REPORTING/TESTIMONY
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CORONERS

MISSION STATEMENT

To investigate unattended deaths, suspected homicide, suicide, medical
misadventure or disease of public health significance.

DESCRIPTION

This department is responsible for the investigation, recovery and
transportation of the bodies of deceased in Broome County to the
morgue. This includes all deaths caused by violence or unlawful acts,
unusual or unexplained death, death in a public institution other than a
hospital or nursing home, and death unattended by a doctor.
Pathologists are contracted to perform the autopsies. The County
Coroners are duly licensed physicians and provide court testimony
concerning the results of their investigations.

Routine administration is done by the Law Department.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Maintain current levels of service.
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03000001 Coroner As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Total Full-Time Positions 0 0 0 0 0
PART TIME
Coroner NA 4 4 4 4 4
Total Part-Time Positions 4 4 4 4 4
TOTAL POSITIONS 4 4 4 4 4
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REPORT:BP032

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 03000000 Coroners

Account

0000010 Personal Service
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME

0000010 Personal Service Totals
0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004105 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS
6004143 TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING
6004406 MEDICAL AND HOSPITAL SERVICES
0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals
0000080 Employee Benefits
6008001 STATE RETIREMENT
6008002 SOCIAL SECURITY

6008004 WORKERS COMPENSATION

0000080 Employee Benefits Totals

Exp Totals for Dept 03000000

Total for Dept 03000000

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUI
BY DEPARTMENT

MMARY

2011 2012 2012 2012

2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget

Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
112,003 112,000 92,615 112,000 112,000 112,000
112,003 112,000 92,615 112,000 112,000 112,000
110 200 Q 200 200 200
30,792 31,000 31,598 31,000 31,000 31,000
990 0 0 0 0 0
177,939 177,000 142,298 177,000 177,000 177,000
209,831 208,200 173,896 208,200 208,200 208,200
8,941 15,120 9,198 15,120 15,120 15,120
8,568 8,568 7,085 8,568 8,568 | 8,568
805 811 406 734 734 734
18,314 24,499 16,689 24,422 24,422 24,422
340,148 344,699 283,200 344,622 344,622 344,622
-340,148 -344,699 -283,200 -344,622 -344,622 -344,622
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ELECTIONS

ELECTION COMMISSIONERS (2)

DEPUTY COMMISSIONERS (2)

 Voter Registration
 Elections

— Primaries

- General

* File Maintenance
* Redistricting - Annual
* Reapportionment - Decennial
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ELECTIONS

MISSION STATEMENT

To insure that all eligible County citizens are offered an opportunity to
register and vote; to maintain a complete and accurate voter file of all
the registered voters in the Broome County; to insure that the integrity
of the balloting process is maintained throughout Broome County; to
enforce all provisions of the New York State Election Law. To
institute all federal and state HAVA guidelines.

DESCRIPTION

The Board of Elections is responsible for the honest and efficient
operation of all national, state, and local elections in Broome County.
The Board is established pursuant to Section 3-200 of the New York
State Election Law.

2012 OBJECTIVES

We will be busy introducing our redistricting and making sure that the
voters are comfortable with the new machine and their new election
districts/polling sites.

2012 BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS

This will be an extremely busy election year as we have the
Presidential Primary, Primary Election and General Election in 2012.
In 2011, we redistricted the entire county using the 2010 Census. Our
goal was to have a poll site per district and we are very close to
completing this task.
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07000001 ELECTIONS

As of
4/30/2011
2010 Current 2012 2012 2012
Title of Position Grade/Unit Actuals Authorized Requested Recommended Adopted
FULL TIME
Deputy Commissioner of Elections C Admin 2 2 2 2 2
Election Auditor 14 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Election Data Specialist 14 CSEA 2 2 2 2 2
Election Registrar 14 CSEA 1 1 1 1 1
Total Full-Time Positions 6 6 6 6 6
PART TIME
Commissioner of Elections NA 2 2 2 2 2
Total Part-Time Positions 2 2 2 2 2
TOTAL POSITIONS 8 8 8 8 8
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REPORT:BP032

BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SU!
BY DEPARTMENT

MMARY

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 07000000 Elections 2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Account Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
0000002 Departmental Income
5000179 CHARGES FOR SERVICES 298,641 300,000 300,218 536,000 536,000 536,000
0000002 Departmental Income Total 298,641 300,000 300,218 536,000 536,000 536,000
0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss
5000515 MINOR SALES - ELECTIONS 661 500 82 500 500 500
5000518 SALE OF EQUIPMENT 6 0 0 0 (]
0000006 Sale of Prop and Comp for Loss Total 667 500 82 500 500 500
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues
5000530 REFUNDS OF PRIOR YEARS EXPENDI 428 0 -195 o] 0 0
5000540 GAIN FROM DISPOSITION OF ASSET 9,266 0 0 0 0 0
0000007 Misc Interfund Revenues Total 9,694 0 -195 0 0 0
Rev Totals for Dept 07000000 309,002 300,500 300,105 536,500 536,500 536,500
0000010 Personal Service
6001000 SALARIES FULL-TIME 262,720 270,391 224,387 277,394 277,394 277,394
6001001 SALARIES PART-TIME 14,857 15,000 12,547 20,000 15,000 15,000
6001002 SALARIES TEMPORARY 141,882 130,000 88,781 124,900 124,900 124,900
6001003 SALARIES OVERTIME 13,493 15,000 5,469 20,000 17,000 17,000
0000010 Personal Service Totals 432,952 430,391 331,184 442,294 434,294 434,294
0000040 Contractual Expenditures
6004010 BOOKS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 133 500 128 500 500 500
6004011 DUPLICATING AND PRINTING RM SU 116,547 170,000 32,606 217,698 197,319 197,319
6004012 OFFICE SUPPLIES 9,927 10,000 1,957 15,000 15,000 15,000
6004021 BLDG MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 22 0 0 o} 0 0
6004023 BLDG AND GROUNDS SUPPLIES 0 0 1,099 0 0 0
6004055 COMPUTER SOFTWARE AND SUPPLIES 0 9,500 0 1,500 1,500 1,500
6004056 COMPUTER EQUIPMENT (NON CAPITAL 4,258 1,000 0 1,000 1,000 1,000
6004100 POSTAGE AND FREIGHT 23,567 26,000 23,295 40,000 40,000 40,000
6004105 DUES AND MEMBERSHIPS 140 210 140 210 210 210
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REPORT:BP032 BROOME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY

BY DEPARTMENT

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 07000000 Elections 2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Account Actuals Budget as of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
6004106 GENERAL OFFICE EXPENSES 1,531 4,500 4,538 4,528 4,528 4,528
6004111 BUILDING AND LAND RENTAL 60,085 43,610 43,610 43,610 43,610 43,610
6004137 ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION EXPE 6,103 10,000 1,050 15,000 15,000 15,000
6004138 OTHER OPERATIONAL EXPENSES 308,551 280,000 28,920 291,113 291,113 291,113
6004160 MILEAGE AND PARKING-LOCAL 4,397 6,500 1,455 11,500 11,500 11,500
6004161 TRAVEL HOTEL AND MEALS 2,189 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000
6004162 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 120 0 198 4,000 4,000 4,000
6004169 DAY TRIP MEAL REIMBURSEMENT 0 100 0 0 0 0
6004192 SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE 55,595 55,427 55,427 55,427 55,427 55,427
6004196 COPYING MACHINE RENTALS 2,013 3,000 1,497 3,000 3,000 3,000
6004573 OTHER FEES FOR SERVICES 8,000 0 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000
0000040 Contractual Expenditures Totals 603,178 620,347 203,920 714,086 693,707 693,707
0000041 Chargeback Expenses
6004602 INSURANCE PREMIUM CHARGEBACK 2,682 5,125 2,563 5,153 5,153 5,153
6004615 GASOLINE CHARGEBACK 204 421 257 215 215 215
6004616 FLEET SERVICE CHARGEBACK 2,209 0 0 1,336 1,336 1,336
0000041 Chargeback Expenses Totals 5,095 5,546 2,820 6,704 6,704 6,704
0000080 Employee Benefits
6008001 STATE RETIREMENT 32,518 50,021 38,318 51,281 51,281 51,281
6008002 SOCIAL SECURITY 32,265 21,833 24,386 22,369 22,369 22,369
6008004 WORKERS COMPENSATION 8,042 9,958 4,979 9,698 9,698 9,698
6008006 LIFE INSURANCE 154 153 128 153 153 153
6008007 HEALTH INSURANCE 61,773 67,865 54,119 66,272 66,272 66,272
6008009 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE 57,416 53,357 36,946 48,015 48,015 48,015
6008010 DISABILITY INSURANCE 521 645 427 645 645 645
6008011 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 28,547 0 0 0 0 0
0000080 Employee Benefits Totals 221,236 203,832 159,303 198,433 198,433 198,433
0000090 Transfers
6009001 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL FUND 235 0 0 0 0 0
0000090 Transfers Totals 235 0 0 0 0 0
Exp Totals for Dept 07000000 1,262,696 1,260,116 697,227 1,361,517 1,333,138 1,333,138



REPORT:BP032

FUND 1010 General Operating
DEPT 07000000 Elections

Account

Total for Dept 07000000

BROCME COUNTY GOVERNMENT
REVENUE AND APPROPRIATION SUMMARY
BY DEPARTMENT

2011 2012 2012 2012
2010 2011 YTD Actuals Budget Budget Budget
Actuals Budget As of 09/06/11 Requested Recommended Adopted
-953,694 -959,616 -397,122 -825,017 -796,638 -796,638
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OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET

Director Office of Management & Budget

Deputy Dir. Treasury Deputy Dir. Accounting Deputy Dir. Budget

Treasury Accounting Payroll
« Cash Receipts « Ledger Reconciliation + Coordination of County
« Cash Disbursements + Account Analysis Payroll Activities
« Idle Cash Investment + Financial Report + State & Federal Tax
« Cash Management Preparation Remittance & Information
« Receivable Management * Asset Management Filing
- Payroll Deductions &
Remittances
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OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

MISSION STATEMENT

The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) is established by
Article V of the Broome County Charter by Local Law 9 of 2010. The
previous Department of Finance and Budget function were combined
into this office in 2011. The Director of the Office of Management
and Budget is Chief Fiscal Officer of the County. Accurate and
complete accounting and reporting of County financial operations in
conformance with current governmental Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles (GAAP) is a core departmental function. The
Director of Office of Management and Budget is also the County
Treasurer, receives County funds and invests idle cash to maximize
return. The department prepares and controls the County’s operating,
capital, and grant budgets, and coordinates the biweekly employee
payroll process and prepares necessary state and federal tax and
employment information filings. Tax receivable account maintenance
is a notable core responsibility.

DESCRIPTION

There are three deputies who serve under the Director of Office of
Management and Budget: Deputy Director-Treasury, Deputy Director-
Accounting, and Deputy Director-Budget.

The Deputy Director-Treasury oversees the following:

The Town and County real property tax warrants and bills prepared
annually. Information needed for their preparation is gathered from
various sources. Legislative resolutions are drafted and submitted for
approval to the Broome County Legislature.

Certain agreements between local businesses and the Broome County
Industrial Development Agency require Payments in Lieu of Taxes
(PILOT) by the businesses. The County also bills for and collects city

- Earnings

payments in lieu of taxes. The Office of Management and Budget
computes the charge based on these agreements and prepares billings.

Town tax collectors’ warrants expire in April and school and village
warrants expire in November. Upon expiration of the warrants, the
County becomes the receiver of taxes. Amounts of unpaid school and
village taxes are returned annually to the County. These amounts are
remitted to the school districts and villages the following April.

OMB also receives and records state and federal reimbursement for
grant-in-aid and capital programs, departmental income transmittals,

- sales tax transmittals, mortgage tax transmittals, and proceeds from the

issuance of debt.

Sales tax is received from New York State and distributed to local
municipalities quarterly. Mortgage tax is received from the Office of
the County Clerk and distributed to local municipalities semi-annually.
Mortgage tax reports are completed and filed with New York State.

OMB maintains County bank accounts using a pooled cash approach
to cash management. Certain accounts are legally required to be
segregated. The amount of cash which is not invested is minimized.
are maximized within legally restricted investment
alternatives.

The Deputy Director-Accounting oversees the following:
OMB maintains the County ledger and prepares the County’s financial

reports. The Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) and the
Annual Update Document (AUD) required by the State Comptroller

“are prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting
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Principles. The department works extensively with external auditors
and prepares revised reports as necessary.

Occupancy tax forms are mailed quarterly pursuant to Local
Occupancy Tax Law. Receipts are made and delinquencies are
pursued with the assistance of the County Attorney’s Office.

Sales tax forms are prepared monthly and uploaded via New York
State Department of Taxation and Finance website.

The department coordinates the County’s payroll function. This
coordination includes various reconciliations and computer system
software maintenance. Quarterly and annual payroll reports, including
W-2s, are prepared and filed with New York State, the Internal
Revenue Services and the Social Security Administration.

The department is responsible for the Management of Assets for all
county departments, excluding Willow Point Nursing Home.

The Director is also the Secretary/Treasurer of the Broome Tobacco
Asset Corporation, maintaining the financial records and preparing the
Corporation’s financial reports.

The Deputy Director-Budget oversees the following:

In conjunction with the Director of OMB, this individual prepares and
controls the County’s operating, capital, and grant budgets.
Enforcement of strict spending guidelines for all County departments,
and close monitoring of all capital projects ensuring completion and
quality is a further responsibility of this position.

The Deputy Director works with the Director of OMB to recommend
and assist the County Executive with the preparation and control of the
County budgets for operations, grants, and capital programs as well as
the community college.

A property tax receivable database is maintained and reconciled to the
County’s general ledger. The annual tax sale, foreclosure and auction
are recorded by this department.

Debt is issued by OMB based on cash needs for County capital
programs. An Offering Statement is prepared and distributed in order
to obtain the best interest rate. Computations to determine arbitrage

. earnings are performed and mandatory filings are completed and

submitted to the federal government.

While many revenue accounts presented in the department’s budget
require various levels of administrative activities, only administrative
fees and finance fees directly underwrite the department’s activities.

2012 OBJECTIVES

- Preparation of the County’s Comprehensive Annual Financial
Report, federally required Single Audit Report, state required
DOT Single Audit Report, and Landfill Financial Assurance Plan

- Preparation of the annual State Comptroller Financial report

- Maintenance of the financial records and reports of the Broome
Tobacco Asset Corporation

- Continued training and cross-training of financial personnel both
internal and external to the OMB department

- Continue review and documentation of processes

- Issuance of debt as necessary, emphasis on capital project
management

- Maximizing earnings on County Funds

- Refine the preparation of the County’s Comprehen<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>